GB
OPTIMUM
M A S C H I N E N  -  G E R M A N Y
Operating manual
Version 1.0.1
Drill bit grinder
314 0020
2

hereby declares that the following product,
Product designation: Drill bit grinder
Type designation: GQ-D13
Serial number: _ __ __ __ __
Year of construction: 20__
Drill bit grinder for sharpening of twist drills up to 13mm, which meets all the relevant provisions of the
above mentioned Directive 2006/42/EC as well as the other directives applied (below) including at the time
this statement applicable changes.
The following other EC Directives were applied:
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EC
The safety objective meet the requirement of EC Directive 2006/95/EC
The following harmonized standards were applied:
EN 55014-1:2006 Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements for household appliances, electric tools and
similar apparatus - Part 1: Emission (CISPR 14-1:2005)
EN 55014-2:1997/A1:2001 Electromagnetic compatibility - Requirements for household appliances, electric
tools and similar apparatus - Part 2: Immunity - Product family standard (CISPR 14-2:1997/A1:2001)
EN 60204-1:2006/A1:2009 Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60204-1:2005/A1:2008)
EN 60204-1:2006/AC: 2010 Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 1: General
requirements (IEC 60204-1:2005 (modified))
EN 61029-2-4:2011 Safety of transportable motor-operated electric tools - Part 2-4: Particular requirements
for bench grinders (IEC 61029-2-4:1993, modified + A1:2001, modified)
EN ISO 12100:2010 Safety of machinery - General principles for design - Risk assessment and risk reduc-
tion (ISO 12100:2010)
EN 50581:2012 Technical documentation for the assessment of electrical and electronic products with
respect to the restriction of hazardous substances
Person responsible for the document: Kilian Stürmer, Phone: +49 (0) 951 - 96555 - 800
Address: Dr.-Robert-Pfleger-Str. 26
D - 96103 Hallstadt
Hallstadt, 2013-12-12
Kilian Stürmer
(CEO / Managing director)
OPTIMUM
M A S C H I N E N  -  G E R M A N Y
Ersatzteile - Spare parts
Version 1.0.1   2014-26-09 9Originalbetriebsanleitung
GQ-D13 DE | GB
6 Ersatzteile - Spare parts
6.1 Ersatzteilzeichnung - Drawing spare parts - GQ-D13
Abb.6-1:   Ersatzteilzeichnung - Drawing spare parts GQ-D13
6.1.1 Ersatzteilliste - Spare part list - GQ-D13
P
o
s
.
Bezeichnung Designation
Menge Artikelnummer
Qty. Item no.
1 Gehäuse oben Top Housing 1 031400201
2 Klemmtaster Clamping button 1 031400202
3 Schraube Screw 2
4 Federblatt Spring leaf 2 031400204
5 Schraube Screw 2
6 Endpunkt Terminal 1 031400206
OPTIMUM
M A S C H I N E N  -  G E R M A N Y
Ersatzteile - Spare parts
Version 1.0.1   2014-26-09  10 Originalbetriebsanleitung
GQ-D13DE | GB
6.2 Schaltplan - Wiring diagram
7 Befestigungsregal Fixing shelf 1 031400207
8 Schraube Screw
9 Scheibe Washer 1
10 Schleifscheibe Grinding Wheel 1 3140021
11 Wellenzapfen Shaft extension 1 0314002011
12 Schraube Screw 1
13 Schraube Screw
14 Stellungsring Positioner 1 0314002014
15 Schraube Screw
16 Motor Motor 1 0314002016
17 Klemmbügel Kabel Wire Restraining 1 0314002017